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Operating Performance for the Fiscal Year 2017
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Report on Operating Performance

GPO evaluated its operating performance for the
fiscal year 2017 via the employment of the principles of
State Enterprise Performance Appraisal (SEPA), which were
adopted by the Ministry of Finance for evaluating the
performance of state enterprises in terms of organizational
management in relation to driving strategy and in achieving
the organization’s vision & mission and maintaining its
values under the following three strategies:

> Strategy 1

Strategy 2

> Strategy 3

Products and Services

Manufacturing and Procurement.

Marketing and Services.

Management of the Organization.

1. The percentage service rate of performance for
the fiscal year 2017 was satisfactory, as it showed an
increase in comparison to the previous year. During 2017
there was an improvement to the monitoring processes
of the Supply Chain System, resulting in better

performance.

2. The delivery of drugs and medical supplies to
customers in both the government & private sectors, VMI
and retail stores, was within the required timeframe in
terms of the following two customer groups: the Bangkok
metropolitan region group, which showed an increase in
comparison to targets, as well as excellent evaluation
results; the regional group (excluding island customers),
which showed good evaluation results.

3. The overall satisfaction score for GPO on
quality/efficiency and the consistency of the quality of its
medicines & medical supplies and services in regard to
procurement and distribution during the year 2017 was
good in comparison with the criterion.
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Customer Focus

The main purposes of a research project on GPO’s
customers and stakeholders and a research project on
customer relations, both undertaken in 2017, were as follows:

« To study the perceptions, needs and expectations
of GPQO’s customers, as well as to assess levels of satisfaction,
dissatisfaction and customer loyalty in relation to GPO’s
operations throughout the country, in accordance with the
assessment criteria of the Ministry of Finance.

« To compare GPO’s performance against that of its
competitors (Benchmarking).

« To make a comparison of performance in 2017
with that of the previous year.

« To study factors effecting customer relations
scores.

* To assess GPO’s image.
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There were 4 target customer groups, these being: 1. government customers, 2. private customers,

3. international customers and 4. the public. The results of the customer satisfaction survey are shown below:

nguanm / Customer Group

anAMASg / Government customers
anAmAIBNBU / Private customers
Uszywu / Public

anAwhus:=INA / International customers
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Aade / Average

AUWIWalq / Satisfactory

%T2B

4.14 89.90%
4.02 88.10%
4.58 99.40%
4.03 79.80%
4.28 92.90%

It was found that the public group retained the
highest level of satisfaction with GPO in all aspects,
followed next by the government sector, then the private
sector, with international customers holding the lowest
level of satisfaction. To analyze how urgently improvements
in performance were required, GPO utilized a variety of
data from the past year, comprising the level of customer
expectation, the level of customer satisfaction, the level
of satisfaction in comparison to competitors (benchmarking)
and the level of customer dissatisfaction. It was found that
the following urgent issues needed to be addressed: the
customer satisfaction level was lower than the
expectation level, the satisfaction level was less than that
of GPO’s competitors and the level of dissatisfaction was
a cause for concern.
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Finance and Marketing

The financial performance of GPO for the fiscal year
2017 showed a net profit of 1,653.22 million baht, an
increase of 9.85% on the previous year. GPO’s total
revenue equaled 15,881 million baht, an increase of 4.93%.
This increase was due to a strengthening in sales. Medicines
produced directly by GPO which saw an increase in sales
comprised antiretroviral drugs and medicines for
non-communicable diseases (NCDs) such as Diabetes
Mellitus and Hypertension. Amongst the medicines
produced by other manufacturers but sold by GPO,
dialysis solution (CAPD) showed an increase in sales.

GPO’s main customer was the government sector.
The rest of the customer base was formed by private
sector and international customers. The main customers
from the government sector were the National Health
Security Office (NHSO), the Social Security Office, medical
centers, general hospitals, community hospitals, etc.

Workforce Focus

During 2017, GPO carried out an engagement and
satisfaction survey on its workers and permanent employees.
The indicators obtained from the results of this process
allowed for an evaluation of the levels of engagement
and satisfaction of GPO’s employees and enabled the
development of strategic planning guidelines to enhance
those levels. In addition, the results of the survey were
used in guidelines specifying GPO’s policies and practices
aimed at long term staff retention, as well as in the
preparation of plans for personnel development
(Individual Planning) in order to be able to meet the needs
of each employee group.

The results of the survey in regard to GPO
management exhibited a high level of overall satisfaction
(3.84) and it was found that the workers and permanent
employees were possessed of high levels of personal
satisfaction in regard to welfare, relations with colleagues,
job descriptions, autonomy, rights and equality within the
organization, GPO’s rules and regulations and the working
environment and atmosphere.

The results of the survey on engagement revealed
that GPO’s workers and permanent employees’ level of
overall engagement was within the highest level of the
range with a score of 4.12. It was found that the highest
levels of engagement were in relation to, respectively, an
awareness of any future challenges facing GPO, agreement
with organizational goals and a willingness to devote time
and energy to the organization. The survey also revealed
employees levels of commitment to remaining within the
organization.
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Effectiveness of the Process

The operational process of GPO is divided into three
main important processes under the leadership of the
chief executive officers. The operating performance of
these three processes was as follows:

1. The R&D Process

The Research and Development Institute researched
and developed new items of generic medicine and medical
supplies in order to respond to the needs of Thai society in
accordance with the mission of the organization. GPO
accelerated the development of research, production and the
distribution of medicines and medical supplies in order to meet
international quality standards and to be in possession of the
necessary quantity of products to meet the needs of the
country. Once the development of new generic drugs,
including active pharmaceutical ingredients, has been
completed, the formulations or products are filed for registration
at the Food and Drug Administration.

2. The Manufacturing Process
Value of loss is based on the ratio of 3 components:
products lost in production, products rejected by quality
control and products returned by customers; in comparison
with the value of the materials entering into the production
process.

3. The Service Process
The analytical results for the fiscal year 2017 in terms
of the percentage frequency of medicines and medical supplies
being delivered in due time, within both the Bangkok
metropolitan region and the provincial regions, determined
that targets were met.

Leadership

Leadership assessment was an appraisal of how ably
senior leaders fulfilled their leadership role and supported and
maintained the organization, as well as being an evaluation of
the governance system, legal and ethical behavior, social
responsibility and the provision of support to key communities.

State Enterprise Management by Senior Leaders: GPO’s
senior leaders are equipped with effective and systemic
guidelines for the specification, review and conveyance of the
visions/values of the organization. The conduct of GPO’s senior
leaders sets a good example in terms of a commitment to
legal compliance and ethics. In addition, senior leaders maintain
an effective communication system with all staff in the
organization and thereby promote employee engagement.

Governance and Social Responsibility: GPO supplied
essential drugs in accordance with government policy and in
response to the policy of the National Health Security Office
(NHSO). GPO played a role in social work by distributing
medicines which are both essential and of benefit to society,
so that people could easily access these medicines.
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An additional positive impact of this was that, by purchasing
GPO’s medicines, government agencies were able to make
savings on their budgets because GPO is able to manufacture/
supply these medicines at a lower than market price.

Factors Effecting Operations

It is government policy to promote the use of generic
drugs on a continuous basis; as a result of which these drugs
represent up to a half share of all drugs on the domestic
market. However, the value of generic drugs is not high, their
production does not result in innovation and there is no
protection in terms of intellectual property. Therefore,
competition in terms of generic drugs is based on price.
Generic drugs are possessed of high growth potential due to
the increase in demand for them both within the country
and abroad, as well as because of their continuous receipt
of support via the government’s investment promotion
policy. In addition, Thailand’s is an ageing society, with the
consequence that the demand for medicines is rapidly
increasing.

A risk factor which has a major effect on operations is
the dependence on the import of active pharmaceutical
ingredients from abroad, which results in an inability to
control cost price. In addition, increasing levels of imports of
cheap drugs from abroad has led to a high degree of
competition between the imported drugs and those which
are manufactured domestically. Moreover, the pharmaceutical
industry requires high levels of investment in order to develop
its facilities and machinery to meet the manufacturing
standards set by the government.

It is GPO’s responsibility to serve as a mechanism that
balances drug prices, manufactures and supplies essential
medicines and creates a situation of security in terms of the
country’s medicines. Therefore, GPO is resolved in its
determination to research and develop innovative
pharmaceutical products in order to supply Thailand’s drug
system on a continuous basis, particularly in relation to areas
such as essential drugs with a high consumption value; these
drugs are designed for the treatment of chronic diseases such
as diabetes, hypertension, heart disease and AIDS.
At present, the price of HIV drugs has reduced dramatically,
as a result of which, every registered patient in the country
is able to receive medication and thereby obtain a better
quality of life; moreover, Thailand is only the second
country in the world which is able to prevent mother-to-child
HIV transmission. Anticancer drugs are very expensive and the
trend over the next 10-20 years indicates that there will be
high consumption rate for these drugs. GPO, therefore,
researches and develops anticancer drugs, via both upstream
and downstream processes, beginning with the study of
production processes and the transfer of technology.
Intelligent system and digital system technology are utilized
to improve, amongst other processes, manufacturing and
marketing.
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Industry Situation and Future Outlook

Domestic Pharmaceutical Industry

The trend for the pharmaceutical industry during 2017
showed that there was good growth in both production and
sales. In the first trimester, the pharmaceutical industry was
able to expand in terms of production, sales and exports due
to the positive effect of the investment promotion policy of
The Board of Investment of Thailand (BOI). This policy allows
pharmaceutical manufacturers who apply for investment
promotion during the period 2017-2018 to receive corporate
income tax exemption in order to reduce the cost burden of
manufacturers. This enables manufacturers to invest further
in the research and development of new drugs. However,
small manufacturers within the pharmaceutical industry face
intense competition from other domestic manufacturers and
pharmaceutical importers and this, together with their limited
levels of capital, makes it difficult for them to research and
develop new drugs. Furthermore, the generic drugs which are
produced and sold are generally not licensed, thereby allowing
many new manufacturers to easily enter the market. As
a result, smaller manufacturers find it difficult to achieve
sustainable growth.

Exports during 2017 showed an increase on the
previous year because of an intensification of procurement
by Thailand’s major trading partners in ASEAN. Vietnam,
in particular, imported medicines from Thailand at a value
of up to 80 million USD. During 2017, entrepreneurs within
the pharmaceutical industry, especially large manufacturers
and international companies achieved good levels of growth;
this was due to their having the advantage of high levels
of investment and superior technology.

Future trends within the Domestic
Pharmaceutical Industry

The direction of the Thai pharmaceutical industry
in the future is expected to involve the further research
and development of drugs using advanced technology, in
particular the use of biotechnology in the manufacture of
specialized drugs. In addition, the government sector will
continue to provide support to manufacturers and
distributors in the expansion of their business, in order to
facilitate patients’ ease of access to a wider range of
medicines. The government sector will also continue to
promote the more comprehensive production of medicines
for use in hospitals. It is expected that there will be an
increase in pharmaceutical manufacturers’ use of advanced
technology to comply with government policy.

Market trends for Thai Herbal Products

Thailand’s pharmaceutical industry is in a position
where it has the opportunity to increase its level of global
trade, particularly in the case of “Thai herbs” as raw materials.
The government has placed importance on and set a goal
for “Thai herbs” as a new economic crop to drive “Thailand
4.0”. This is in order to create greater value, with the aim of
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exporting these products to ASEAN. Clinical Professor
Piyasakol Sakolsatayadorn, the Minister of Public Health, has
stated that, according to public health data, there is at
present an increase in the global market demand for herbs
for use in the curing of disease and in enhancing health care
via the development of herbs into medicines and dietary
supplements, as well as a demand for herbs for cosmetic
purposes. Data from the Agricultural Research Development
Agency (Public Organization) showed that the value of
herbal consumption and exports in 2017 totaled more than
240 billion baht; this comprised: cosmetics 140 billion baht,
dietary supplements 80 billion baht, spa products 10 billion
baht and Thai traditional medicines 10 billion baht.

The National Master Plan on Thai Herbal Development
No. 1., covers the years 2017-2021 and comprises a vision,
strategies, measures and work plans for the development of
“Thai herbs” through all the necessary stages. This is in order
that, within the next 5 years, Thailand can attain the position
of being the leading exporter of quality herbal materials and
herbal products in the ASEAN region, as well as ensuring that
the competitiveness of “Thai herbs”, within both the
domestic and international markets, will be increased on a
continuous and systematic basis. This will lead to the creation
of a situation of health security, as well as enhancing the
sustainability of the Thai economy, thereby conforming to
the strategy of the National Master Plan.

Important Present and Future
Investments

Investment in 2017 conformed to the defined
direction of the State Enterprise Plan (Strategic Plan) for
the years 2016-2020. By focusing on investment in
production and supply, improvements to the manufacturing
plant at Rama VI were made in respect of its manufacturing
facilities, its quality assurance and production support
systems and its production development; this was in order
to maintain the GMP standard and to ensure the safety of
the production systems. In addition, there was investment
in machines and equipment for the research and
development of new pharmaceutical products and for
production on a pilot scale, thereby reducing dependency
on imports from abroad. This is in order to enhance
confidence and satisfaction in the products which GPO
produces and to support the development of the new
manufacturing plant to meet international standards.
Investment in the strategy of marketing and services was
aimed at the design of a new warehouse and distribution
centre, the construction of which will commence in 2019.
Moreover, there was investment into the strategy for
organizational management, in order to allow for
improvements to information technology systems,
thereby adding increased support to operations.
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JUIIFAVFIU=NISINU Balance Sheets
2JANMSINGYNssY / The Government Pharmaceutical Organization
U Ui 30 fugneu 2560 / As September 30", 2017

KU2® : UIN
Unit : Baht

JUMSRUAIEARUAINUATLISEIUTAIED

HuU1gInR Note 2560 / 2017 2559 /2016

Junswg / Assets

dundwdruidsu

Current Assets
Guaouazsignisiiguiniguan
Cash and Cash Equivalents 42,61 4,867,457,339.42 2,948,025,786.01
Guainudns1d
Short-Term Investment
anulinism-ans Lh4, 63 6,163,690,049.88 7,447,538,087.80
Trade Receivable-Net
OutAddus:osdu 6.4 59,036,772.56 56,412,970.28
Short-Term Loan

6.2 303,086,123.60 254,438,577.27

e 43,65 2,461,421,491.82 3,516,969,966.56
duninJiad
nventories . 6.6 19,642,850.80 33,693,562.21
dunswegnyuduudu
Other Current Assets

saudundwaruuideu
Total Current Assets 13,874,334,628.08 14,257,078,950.13

dunswélinyudeu
Non-Current Assets

Guainuluusensow
Investment in Joint Venture 4.8 ,6.7 524,559,959.16 462,140,427.53
Juainus:g:912

Long-Term Investment h 100,000,000.00

OuthjBuse:o1 6.8 99,964,811.61 101,756,965.33
Long-Term Borrowings
Adu 1A uasaunsal - ans 45,6.9 3,055,324,425.48 2,895,476,613.30

Property, Plant and Equipment - Net
Funswegludaau - gns

Intangible Assets - Net 1,427,553,152.90 962,065,648.10
FunsSwegs:raabuns

Asset In-Process

4.6,6.10 244,709,457.63 177,416,991.28

saudunswélunyuideu

Total Non-Current Assets 5,352,111,806.78 4,698,856,645.54
souaunsSwe

Total Assets 19,226,446,434.86 18,955,935,595.67

rueraUs:nauunstuludiunlgassunmisiul / Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of these Statements
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JUIAAVYIUZNISINU (D) Balance Sheets (Continue)
2JANMSINGYNssY / The Government Pharmaceutical Organization
tu 3uf 30 fiugneu 2560 / As September 30, 2017

KU2® : UN

Unit : Baht

JUMSRUNIARRUAINUALDS douTFIFe

KU8InRA Note

hlldunazdounu / Liabilities and Capital

nuaukyuideu
Current Liabilities
Fmdnmsan
Trade Accounts
nliauryuBeudU
Other Current Liabilities 6.11

soutliauryuieu
Total Current Liabilities

wiiaulikyuieu
Non Current Liabilities

Ussuneumskiauvads:Togtiwdnau 492,612

KUauNoINUGURIAMSINGYNSSY 491,613
sauntauluinyudeu

Total Non-Current Liabilities

sauniau

Total Liabilities

dounu / Shareholder’s Equity
nu
Capital
nuus:1au
Paid-up Capital
nusunnIuUs:UItY
Capital from Budget Allocations

nusuleunnGunuryuByU
Transferred from Current Capital

doutfiununnnisusna
Surplus Capital from Goodwill

drsaslnssnisdrsesnuazlgncur

Drugs and Medical Supplies Reserve 6.15
mlsa=au

Retained Earning

saudounu
Capital

3.1.2, 45

souniiduna:dounu
Total Liabilities and Shareholders’Equity

2560 / 2017

2,700,650,225.16

2,622,780,814.19

5,323,431,039.35

2559 /2016

3,055,396,901.08

1,794,264,725.46

4,849,661,626.54

1,200,350,219.00

74,500,000.00

1,192,580,553.00

74,500,000.00

1,274,850,219.00

1,267,080,553.00

6,598,281,258.35

6,116,742,179.54

48,041,467.48
3,018,502.04

3,526,548.46

48,041,467.48
3,018,502.04

3,526,548.46

54,586,517.98

49,914,409.60

12,523,664,248.93

54,586,517.98
13,660,305.03
49,914,409.60

12,721,032,183.52

12,628,165,176.51

12,839,193,416.13

19,226,446,434.86

18,955,935,595.67

runemaUs:nauunisbuludiunlsvassunisbul / Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of these Statements
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JUIAAVYIUZNISINU (D) Balance Sheets (Continue)
2JANMSING¥Nssy / The Government Pharmaceutical Organization
U 3UR 30 Augneu 2560 / As September 307, 2017

KU2® : UIN
Unit : Baht

JUNISIUIAWI=NINS

Hu1gInR Note 2560 / 2017 2559 / 2016
unswe / Assets
aunswényuidgu
Current Assets
Juaoua:sigmistiguinguaan
Cash and Cash Equivalents 4.2 ,6.1 4,867,457,339.42 2,948,025,786.01
Juainuydns
Short-Term Investment 6.2 303,086,123.60 254,438,577.27
anklnism-ans
Trade Receivable-Net 4Lib 63 6,163,690,049.88 7,447,538,087.80
Outhndius=e:=du
Short-Term Loan 6.4 59,036,772.56 56,412,970.28
FumAIKED
Inventories ) 43,65 2,461,421,491.82 3,516,969,966.56
dunsSwekyudeudu
Other Current Assets 6.6 19,642,850.80 33,693,562.21
13,874,334,628.08 14,257,078,950.13
sauaunswehuyuideu
Total Current Assets 13,874,334,628.08 14,257,078,950.13
dundwdTunyudeu
Non-Current Assets
Guainuluusensou
Investment in Joint Venture 4.8,6.7 335,060,000.00 335,060,000.00
Juainus:g:u1d
Long-Term Investment - 100,000,000.00
Guthddus:u:e1
Long-Term Borrowings 6.8 99,964,811.61 101,756,965.33
nou @mMs uazaunsad - gns
Property, Plant and Equipment - Net 45,69 3,055,324,425.48 2,895,476,613.30
Funswgludaau - gns
Intangible Assets - Net 4.6, 6.10 244,709,457.63 177,416,991.28
Fundwes:ranaanauns
Asset In-Process 1,427,553,152.90 962,065,648.10
sauaunswe lunyuidgu
Total Non-Current Assets 5,162,611,847.62 4,571,776,218.01
souaunswe
Total Assets 19,036,946,475.70 18,828,855,168.14

rueraUs:nauunsduludiunlgassunisiul / Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of these Statements
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JUIAAVYIUZNISINU (D) Balance Sheets (Continue)
2JANMSINGYNssy / The Government Pharmaceutical Organization
tu 3Uf 30 fiugeu 2560 / As September 30, 2017

KU2® : UN
Unit : Baht

JUNISINUIAWI=NINAS

Hu1gInR Note 2560 / 2017 2559 / 2016
hldunazgounu / Liabilities and Capital
Kiiduryuideu
Current Liabilities
GnimsA
Trade Accounts 2,700,650,225.16 3,055,396,901.08
nliauryuBeudU
Other Current Liabilities 6.11 2,622,780,814.19 1,794,264,725.46
R TENTTTRE]T
Total Current Liabilities 5,323,431,039.35 4,849,661,626.54
wiiaulukyuideu
Non Current Liabilities
Uszunrumsktiduoaus:Togiwdanau 492,612 1,200,350,219.00 1,192,580,553.00
hﬁ'unamutjurjaJﬁmSlﬂET?mSSU 4.9.1,6.13 74,500,000.00 74,500,000.00
sountiaulinyuiseu
Total Non-Current Liabilities 1,274,850,219.00 1,267,080,553.00
CRITTET
Total Liabilities 6,598,281,258.35 6,116,742,179.54
dounu / Shareholder’s Equity
nu
Capital
nuus:1au
Paid-up Capital 48,041,467.48 48,041,467.48
nusunnIuUs:UItY
Capital from Budget Allocations 3,018,502.04 3,018,502.04
nusuleunnGunuryuByU
Transferred from Current Capital 3,526,548.46 3,526,548.46
54,586,517.98 54,586,517.98
doutiunuannNnNIsusA
Surplus Capital from Goodwill 3.1.2, 4.5 = 13,660,305.03
drsaslnssmsdrsasenuazwgnour
Drugs and Medical Supplies Reserve 6.15 49,914,409.60 49,914,409.60
mlsa=au
Retained Earning 12,334,164,289.77 12,593,951,755.99
saugdaunu
Capital 12,438,665,217.35 12,712,112,988.60
sounitiaunazdounu
Total Liabilities and Shareholders’Equity 19,036,946,475.70 18,828,855,168.14

ruewraUs:nauunisbuludiurlsvassunisul / Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of these Statements
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wilsvianuidniae Profit & Loss Statement
aJANSsINGYNssy / The Government Pharmaceutical Organization
dmsuldugasdun 30 Auengu 2560 / For the year ended on September 30", 2017

KU : UIN
Unit : Baht

JUMISRUNIARYRUAINUAILTSAouTFIFe

AU"8INA Note 2560 / 2017 2559 / 2016

$19[R / Income

YrgeIUazINUN

Sales of Pharmaceutical and Medical Supplies 6.16 15,881,005,340.00 15,134,316,805.31

AISUAINIYDI

Income from Hive of Work 24,543,745.82 20,580,714.96

s191d3u

Other Income 6.17 243,158,402.56 148,423,579.20
sousaela
Total Income 16,148,707,488.38 15,303,321,099.47
A
Expense

dunuguasuinumaal

Cost of Sales and Hive of Work 12,325,798,871.91 11,846,811,785.45

Algnulunsue

Selling Expense 6.18 534,238,962.19 622,044,634.95

AEelun1susKs

Administrative Expenses 6.19 1,465,351,004.83 1,327,005,732.41

MlEnedu q

Other Expense

saufldie
Total Expenses

495,167,913.74

37,348,373.23

14,820,556,752.67

13,833,210,526.04

mlsannisaduiiu 1,328,150,735.71 1,470,110,573.43
douwarls (11anu) MnGuainuluusensow 67,430,731.63 34,820,941.30
filsgnsdrsuvan
Net Income for payment 1,395,581,467.34 1,504,931,514.73

milsvianuibaia$edu
Profit & Loss
mls (z10nu) NnmisUszicuMsmunanAciamans

Usnunodnsulasinsuaus:logdwanaiu 25,803,590.00 -

lsvaanuidmiasedu

Profit & Loss 1,421,385,057.34 1,504,931,514.73

rueraUs:nauunstuludiunlgassunmisiull / Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of these Statements
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wmlsvianuidniade (si0) Profit & Loss Statement (Continue)

2JANMSINGYNssy / The Government Pharmaceutical Organization

dmsutauaniun 30 Augneu 2560 / For the year ended on September 301, 2017

JUNISINUIAWI=NINS

KU2® : UN
Unit : Baht

AUYIKA Note

$19[A / Income

YgeIUa:INUN

Sales of Phamaceuticals and Medical Supplies 6.16
AMSUIMual

Income from Hive of Work

s1wlddu

Other Income 6.17

sousgla
Total Income

Anfidne
Expense

dunuiguasuIunYal
Cost of Sales and Hive of Work

AtFelunisay

Selling Expense 6.18
AtF18lunNIsuUSKS

Administrative Expenses 6.19

AlFAedU
Other Expense
sauftdine
Total Expenses

firlsgns
Net Income

mlsvianuiliniaSedu
Profit & Loss

mls(@ranulnmsdszuicunismunanacinmans
Us=nunednsulassimsuads:legiwaniiu

mlsvianuiliniaSedu
Profit & Loss

2560 /2017

15,881,005,340.00
24,543,745.82

248,169,602.56

2559 /2016

15,134,316,805.31
20,580,714.96

149,623,579.20

16,153,718,688.38

15,304,521,099.47

12,325,798,871.91
534,238,962.19
1,465,351,004.83

495,167,913.74

11,846,811,785.45
622,044,634.95
1,327,005,732.41

37,348,373.23

14,820,556,752.67

13,833,210,526.04

1,333,161,935.71

1,471,310,573.43

25,803,590.00

1,358,965,525.71

1,471,310,573.43

ruewraUsznauiunisuludiurtisvassunisiiull / Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of these Statements
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Junansmsivasundadlugouvednu Profit & Loss Statement
2JANsINGgNnssU / The Government Pharmaceutical Organization

dMSuID0dug03un 30 dugneu 2560 / For the year ended on September 30", 2017 KU28 - UIN
Unit : Baht
JUNISRUNIEAYIUANNUAUISdoUTRIde 2560/2017
nu douiunu dsoulasinis finlsazau saudauvadnu
91NN1SUSIA drsovgnaziovinun aulliladnass
Capital Surplus Capital Drugs and Medical Retained Earnings Shareholder’s
from Goodwill Supplies Reserve Equity
go0auJan
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year 54,586,517.98 13,660,305.03 49,914,409.60 12,721,032,183.52 12,839,193,416.13
mswWasuwaiulouvuUuddunswesuusan - (13,660,305.03) = - (13,660,305.03)
MlsnnmisUszuicunmsmuranaciamansds=Aune . . - 25,803,590.00 25,803,590.00
mlsgnsdnsuion
Net Income for payment = - - 1,395,581,467.34 1,395,581,467.34
#n Ousielduduausetindinas R i} i (800,000,000.00) (800,000,000.00)
An Guswldudududndinds
Contribute to state Income = = = (818,752,991.93) (818,752,991.93)
goaUanaon
Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year 54,586,517.98 - 49,914,409.60 12,523,664,248.93 12,628,165,176.51

JUNISUAIEAIRUasNUALIS douTFIFe

gonauJan
Cash and Cash Equivalents,Beginning of Year 54,586,517.98 14,675,458.92 49,914,409.60 11,913,993,953.57

WL [aa) ssH312000
Increase (Decrease) between payment = (1,015,153.89) = =

mlsgnsdmnsuion
Net Income for payment - - - 1,504,931,514.73

An Buswldudutudndinds

2559/2016

12,033,170,340.07
(1,015,153.89)

1,504,931,514.73

Contribution to State Income - - - (697,893,284.78) (697,893,284.78)
goaUanaaon
Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year 54,586,517.98 13,660,305.03 49,914,409.60 12,721,032,183.52 12,839,193,416.13

runeaUs:nausumsuludountizuessunisul / Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of these Statements




= wiaasmsidagundadiugouvednu (sia) Profit & Loss Statement (Continue)
()] aJAMsINdanssu / The Government Pharmaceutical Organization
dMSuId0dug03uR 30 Augeu 2560 / For the year ended on September 30", 2017 KU2g : uIN
V Unit : Baht
A
% JUNISINUIAWN=NINIS 2560/2017
c L . .
2 nu dauinunu drsovlasunis fnlsa:au sudauvadnu
= 9INN1SUSIA d1sovgnaziosniur gliladmass
2 Capital Surplus Capital Drugs and Medical Retained Earnings Shareholder’s
= from Goodwill Supplies Reserve Equity
8900UJI0
g Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year 54,586,517.98 13,660,305.03 49,914,409.60 12,593,951,755.99 12,712,112,988.60
; mswasuwaiuleuneiudFunswesuusa - (13,660,305.03) =
3 = (13,660,305.03)
g mlsnnisUs:uitunsmukanacdamaasds=nuney - - - 25,803,590.00 25,803,590.00
g
mlsgnsdmsuion
Net Income for payment = = = 1,333,161,935.71 1,333,161,935.71
rin Busieldudunusotiidinas - - - (800,000,000.00) (800,000,000.00)
An Gusrwldududuuinginas
Contribute to State Income - - = (818,752,991.93) (818,752,991.93)
goalanion
Cash and Cash Equivalents,End of Year 54,586,517.98 - 49,914,409.60 12,334,164,289.77 12,438,665,217.35
JUNISIJUIOWI=N9NIS 2559/2016
800U
Cash and Cash Equivalents,Beginning of Year 54,586,517.98 14,675,458.92 49,914,409.60 11,820,534,467.34 11,939,710,853.84
W (aa) s:r31u00
Increase (Decrease) between payment - (1,015,153.89) - - (1,015,153.89)
mlsgnsdnsuion
Net Income for payment - - - 1,471,310,573.43 1,471,310,573.43
An Gusrwldududuuinginas
Contribute to State Income 5 = - (697,893,284.78) (697,893,284.78)
goalareaon
Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year 54,586,517.98 13,660,305.03 49,914,409.60 12,593,951,755.99 12,712,112,988.60

nuewmaUszneuumsiuludiurlisvassunisiul / Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of these Statements




Juns:lidaiudan Statement of Cash Flows
2JANSINGYNssU / The Government Pharmaceutical Organization

afms‘uﬂs'?uam‘uﬁ' 30 Augneu 2560 / For the year ended on September 30", 2017

doulpide

KU2® : UN
Unit : Baht

JUMSIIUAIAAYIUAINUAILTS

NS:IANUAAIINNINSSUANTUNIU /
Cash Flow from Operating Activities

filsgns
Net Income

s18msusuUsIns:nugaarilsansiduiuananssu (31e) MnAonssudtiuiu
Adjustment to reconcile net income to net cash provided by (used of] operating activities

Andousimuazmanikung
Depreciation
anUNNMISAgLE:a0UuFaUNSWe
Loss on Revements of Assets
PanUANMSAnUUFFUM

Loss on Write-off of Inventories
PanuNNMsasimaumanal
auAndouanw

Damaged product

nugruSufu

Bad debt recovery
douudalmls)zranuinnGuainuluusensoy
mlsnnmsimuiedunswe

Gain on Disposal of Assets
manu(rlslnnsnsanasu

(Gain) Less on Foreign Exchange
hﬁaJa'm:qa_J

Doubtful Debtst
s1ldNNMsAUUFFUNSWERIASUUE A
swldnnnmsdsudouiununinnisusna

aunSwéstuinu anav (IWUVu)
(Increase) Decrease in Assets In-Process
ankUnisMm
Trade Receivable
OutknBus:u:du
Short-Term Borrowings
FuAAIKdo
Inventories i
FunSwgryuBaudu
Other Current Assets
nugusndueu IWUVU (anav)
Increase (Decrease) in Liabilities in-Process

AmlnisAn

Trade Account,
nuauryudeudu

Other Current Liabilities

Uszurtumisntiducads:Toguwdanaiu

Ruargnslau (f3TUTu) Aenssuddusu
Net Cash Flow Provided by (Used for) Operation Activities

2560 / 2017

1,395,581,467.34

392,258,264.74
3,721,521.60

17,343,615.90
351,251,615.85

106,353,921.63

(139,229.75)
(67,430,731.63)

(390,974.92)
(10,619,310.09)

38,420.78

(10,340,612.15)

1,282,094,165.77
(2,623,802.28)
580,599,321.36

14,050,711.41

(424,074,845.98)

(133,631,971.62)
33,573,256.00

2559 /2016

1,504,931,514.73

377,095,785.23
3,522,020.77

15,187,702.12

16,232,883.57

(135,745.86)
(34,820,941.30)

(698,483.00)
(9,045,190.73)

68,812.03
(15,999.00)

(1,588,753,285.75)
17,895,464.40
(306,589,861.53)

52,555,670.98

1,420,978,141.97

(150,098,041.16)
5,368,331.00

3,527,614,803.96

1,323,678,778.47

nuewmaUsznauiumsuludountiseassunisiul / Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of these Statements

THE GOVERNMENT PHARMACEUTICAL ORGANIZATION  WNITaVETNRE olela iAok ( 107




JUNS:IIdudan (510) Statement of Cash Flows (Continue)
2JANMSINGYNssy / The Government Pharmaceutical Organization
dmsulFuaniun 30 Ausisu 2560 / For the year ended on September 30", 2017

KU2® : UN
Unit : Baht

JUNSRUNIERYRUAINUALTSAouTFIFe

2560 / 2017 2559 / 2016
NSziIdNUaAINNINSSUaINU /
Cash Flow from Investing Activities
GuaasSuNNMsSTIKUNEFUNSWE
Proceeds from Disposal of Assets 441,700.00 912,587.00

Gudosu(Juaninelanbuainus:a:e1d
Proceeds (Additions] from Long Term Investment

Guansunnainuluusensou
Investment in joint Venture

Guaasu(Guaning)nnGulingus:uzed
Proceeds (Additions] from Long Term Borrowings

Juaohedonau oms wazgunscd

Addition to Property, Plant and Equipment
Juaaihedoaunswelubdaau

Addition to Intangible Assets
Guannedunsdwes:na1aanduns

Addition to Assets In-Process

Fuansu(Fuanire)nniduainudinsi
Proceeds (Additions) from Temporary Investment

Ruangnslau({§TUTu)nanssuasnu
Net Cash Provided by (Used for) Investing Activities

NS:IANUAAMINNINSSUTAKIITU

Cash Flows from Financing Activities
GuansuGuaanyu (Guiuds:uicu)
Support Budget
Gusiwlaudududndinas
Contribution to State Income

Ruandnslau({gTu)ennanssudaniidu
Net Cash Provided by (Used for] from Financing Activities

Rudnna=s1enisineuiiiuan(anav)ans
Cash and Cash Equivalents (Decrease) Net

RudANazs1enSINgUINITUAA U JUAUIIA
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year

udAla:s1enIsIfguIiuTuan ru Suduson
Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year

100,000,000.00
5,011,200.00
1,792,153.72
(547,392,799.12)
(82,735,610.10)
(377,721,220.44)

(48,647,546.33)

(100,000,000.00)
1,200,000.00
(1,563,843.76)
(347,345,355.02)
(90,702,176.02)
(131,938,574.03)

745,872,677.72

(949,252,122.27)

76,435,315.89

159,821,863.65

(818,752,991.93)

114,835,782.99

(697,893,284.78)

(658,931,128.28)

(583,057,501.79)

1,919,431,553.41

2,948,025,786.01

817,056,592.57

2,130,969,193.44

4,867,457,339.42

2,948,025,786.01

ruewmadsnauiumsuludiunlsgassunisiul / Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of these Statements
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Juns:iidivudan Statement of Cash Flows
2JANMSINGYNssY / The Government Pharmaceutical Organization
dmsulaugasun 30 nueneu 2560 / For the year ended on September 30", 2017

KU2® : UIN
Unit : Baht

JUNISIUIAWI:NANS

NSzIARNUAAINNINSSUANTUNIU /
Cash Flow from Operating Activities

firlsgns
Net Income
s18n1sUSUUsSIns:nugaArilsansiluiiuananssu (#18) Mnfanssusduiu
Adjustment to reconcile net income to net cash provided by (used of)
operating activities

Adousimuazmanining

Depreciation

anuUANNMsAgUaaauudaunswe
Loss on Revements of Assets
anuUANMsanUrudaum

Loss on Write-off of Inventories
anuNNMsasimMaumanal
auAdouanw

Damaged product

hliacusuAu

Bad debt recovery

MlsNNMSIIKUNEFUNSWE

Gain on Disposal of Assets
ananulmlsjnnansitanwasu
VEAGHIEES Y]

Doubtful Debt
s19ldnnMsaautudFunswenlasuusna
s1elannmisdsudauiunuannmsusna

aunSwamdudnu anav (IWUVu)
(Increase) Decrease in Assets In-Process
anninism
Trade Receivable
OutiAdus:=du
Short-Term Borrowings
FuAmAIwrdo
Inventories
dunswekyuBaudu
Other Current Assets
nugusndueu IWUVU (anav)
Increase (Decrease) in Liabilities In-Process
Kndn1sm
Trade Account
nuduryudeudu
Other Current Liabilities

Uszurtumisutidudads:=Toguwdanaiu

RuanansTau(I5TuTu)nenssusntusu
Net Cash Flow Provided by (Used for) Operation Activities

2560 /2017

1,333,161,935.71

392,258,264.74
3,721,521.60

17,343,615.90
351,251,615.85
106,353,921.63

(139,229.75)
(390,974.92)

(10,619,310.09)
38,420.78

(10,340,612.15)

1,282,094,165.77
(2,623,802.28)
580,599,321.36

14,050,711.41

(424,074,845.98)

(133,631,971.62)
33,573,256.00

2559 /2016

1,471,310,573.43

377,095,785.23
3,522,020.77

15,187,702.12

16,232,883.57
(135,745.86)
(698,483.00)

(9,045,190.73)
68,812.03

(15,999.00)

(1,588,753,285.75)
17,895,464.40
(306,589,861.53)

52,555,670.98

1,420,978,141.97

(150,098,041.16)
5,368,331.00

3,532,626,003.96

1,324,878,778.47

rugwmaus:nausumstuludsuntogassumsiiul / Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of these Statements
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JUNS:IIdudan (610) Statement of Cash Flows (Continue)
2JANMSINGYNssy / The Government Pharmaceutical Organization
dmsuldugadun 30 Ausieu 2560 / For the year ended on September 30", 2017

KU2® : UN
Unit : Baht

NSzIIANUAAINNINSSUAINU /
Cash Flow from Investing Activities

GudaasunnmsKUeaunswe

Proceeds from Disposal of Assets
Guaasu(Guaning)nnduainus:e:e1d

Proceeds (Additions] from Long Term Investment
Guaoingnnbulridus:e:end

Addition from Long Term Borrowings
Guaohedonau ems wazaunsod

Addition to Property, Plant and Equipment
Guaohededunswsliddoau

Addition to Intangible Assets
Gudosu(Juanielaunsweas:kanacdnaunis
Proceeds (Additions] to Assets In-Process
Fuansu(Fuanire)nniEuainudnnsi

Proceeds (Additions) from Temporary Investment

Ruandnslau([8TTu)nanssuanu
Net Cash Provided by (Used for) Investing Activities

NS:IANUARIINAINSSUTAKITU
Cash Flows from Financing Activities

Guansuguganyu (Guiuds:uicu)
Support Budget
Gusielaududuundinas
Contribution to State Income

Ruardnslau(fgTu)ennanssudanaiu
Net Cash Provided by (Used for) from Financing Activities

Rudanazsignisiiguinuiuan(anad)ans
Cash Equivalents (Decrease) Net

NudANa:zs1en1sINeuInINuUdA U SUAUIIA
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year

NuaAna:s1en1siiguiniuan ru 5U§U\19ﬁ
Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year

441,700.00
100,000,000.00
1,792,153.72
(547,392,799.12)
(82,735,610.10)
(377,721,220.44)

(48,647,546.33)

912,587.00
(100,000,000.00)
(1,563,843.76)
(347,345,355.02)
(90,702,176.02)
(131,938,574.03)

745,872,677.72

(954,263,322.27)

75,235,315.89

159,821,863.65

(818,752,991.93)

114,835,782.99

(697,893,284.78)

(658,931,128.28)

(583,057,501.79)

1,919,431,553.41

2,948,025,786.01

817,056,592.57

2,130,969,193.44

4,867,457,339.42

2,948,025,786.01

ruewraUs:nauiunisbuludiurlsyassunisull / Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of these Statements
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